Date:

June 15, 2021

To:

Interested Person

From:

Amanda Rhoads, Land Use Services
503-865-6514 / Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved with conditions a proposal in your
neighborhood. The mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 20-215798 CU AD
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Kevin Saxton, Kasa Architects
4119 NE Cesar E Chavez Blvd │ Portland, OR 97211
503-284-6917 │ ksaxton@kasapdx.com

Owner:

Albina Head Start Inc.
3417 NE 7th Ave │ Portland, OR 97212-2111

Site Address:

1425 NE DEKUM ST

Legal Description:
Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:

BLOCK 25 LOT 4 12-16, COLUMBIA HTS
R173104840
1N1E14AC 21900
2332

Neighborhood:

Woodlawn, contact Anjala Ehelebe at aehelebe@gmail.com or Patricia
Rimmer at rimmer9492@comcast.net
Soul District Business Association, contact at info@nnebaportland.org
Northeast Coalition of Neighborhoods, contact Jessica Rojas at
jessica@necoalition.org

Business District:
District Coalition:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

R5h – Single-Dwelling Residential 5,000 with “h” Aircraft Landing
Overlay Zone
CU AD – Conditional Use Review with Adjustment Review
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Hearings Officer.

Proposal:
Albina Head Start, which has operated at the site for 30 years and now owns the property,
proposes to build a new 1,770-square-foot modular building to provide two additional
classroom spaces on the site. As part of this project, they also propose to repair and
reconfigure the parking lot and driveways, expand the playground, and make other upgrades
like landscaping, a new pedestrian path to NE Saratoga St, and bicycle parking.
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Adding a new building for a Daycare use in the R2.5 zone, and reducing parking on a
Conditional Use site from 18 spaces to 10 spaces, both require Conditional Use Review. The
proposal also requires two Adjustments to Zoning Code Standards:
•
•

An Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.110.245.C.4 to reduce the required setback
for the new non-illuminated playground north of the main church building from a
minimum 25 feet from abutting residentially-zoned properties to 5 feet; and
An Adjustment to Zoning Code Section 33.110.245.C.1 and Table 110-5 to reduce the
required buffering from abutting Residential zones from 15 feet to as little as 3 feet 11
inches in the area of the long-term bicycle parking, and a minimum of 5 feet elsewhere
to the north and west of the site.

Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant approval criteria are:
•
•

33.815.105, Institutional and Other Uses in Residential and Campus Institutional
Zones; and
33.805.040.A-F, Adjustment Approval Criteria

ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: This 28,750-square-foot site is currently developed with a former church
building constructed in 1957, an 18-space parking lot with one-way vehicle access from NE
Dekum St and onto NE Saratoga St, and a grassy area to the west of the vehicle area. The site
was home to the Woodlawn Methodist Church until 2019, when the building was sold to Albina
Head Start, who had been operating out of the building for 30 years.
The site is within 200 feet of the Woodlawn Conservation District. NE Dekum St is a
Neighborhood Collector Street; Major Transit Priority Street; City Bikeway; Major City Walkway;
a Major Emergency Response Street; and is Local Service for freight. NE 15th Ave is
Zoning: The Residential 5,000 (R5) single-dwelling zone is intended to preserve land for
housing and to provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zone implements
the comprehensive plan policies and designations for single-dwelling housing. Minimum lot
size is 3,000 square feet, with minimum width and depth dimensions of 36 and 50 feet,
respectively. Minimum densities are based on lot size and street configuration. Maximum
densities are 1 lot per 5,000 square feet of site area.
The Aircraft Landing Zone “h” overlay provides safer operating conditions for aircraft in the
vicinity of Portland International Airport by limiting the height of structures and vegetation.
This proposal meets the limits applied by the overlay.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
•
•

CU 020-71: Conditional Use approval from 1971 for a nursery school with conditions.
The conditions are no longer applicable per Zoning Code Section 33.700.110.A.
CU 045-63: Conditional Use approval from 1963 to build a roof over a porch. No
conditions noted.

Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed April 22, 2021. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns:
•
•
•

Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3);
Fire Bureau (Exhibit E.4);
Site Development Section of BDS (Exhibit E.5);
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Urban Forestry Section of Parks and Recreation (Exhibit E.6);
Life Safety (Building Code) Plans Examiner (Exhibit E.7); and
Police Bureau (Exhibit E.8).

Initially, the Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) stated, “BES does not recommend
approval of the conditional use application at this time due to insufficient information provided
to show the proposal complies with the public services approval criteria found in Portland City
Code Chapter 33.815.105.D.3” (Exhibit E.1.a). After an updated draft stormwater management
plan was submitted (Exhibit A.13), BES submitted an addendum to their comments stating the
additional information demonstrated the criterion was met and BES had no objection to the
approval of the Conditional Use Review or the Adjustment Reviews (Exhibit E.1.b). More
information is included in Criterion D below.
The Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) analyzed the applicant’s transportation impact study and
concluded that criterion D.1 and D.2 could be met (Exhibit E.2). More information is included
in Criterion D below.
Neighborhood Review: No written responses were received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the mailed Notice of Proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Conditional Use Review
33.815.105 Institutional and Other Uses in Residential and Campus Institutional Zones
These approval criteria apply to all conditional uses in R and campus institutional zones except
those specifically listed in sections below. The approval criteria allow institutions and other
non-Household Living uses in residential and campus institutional zones that maintain or do
not significantly conflict with the appearance and function of residential or campus areas.
Criteria A through E apply to institutions and other non-Household Living uses in residential
zones. Criteria B through E apply to all other conditional uses in campus institutional zones.
The approval criteria are:
A. Proportion of Household Living uses. The overall residential appearance and function of
the area will not be significantly lessened due to the increased proportion of uses not in the
Household Living category in the residential area. Consideration includes the proposal by
itself and in combination with other uses in the area not in the Household Living category
and is specifically based on:
1. The number, size, and location of other uses not in the Household Living category in
the residential area; and
2. The intensity and scale of the proposed use and of existing Household Living uses and
other uses.
Findings: The proposal is to add a new modular building to the site of an Albina Head
Start operation that will accommodate two additional classrooms for the Daycare use.
Associated site work would expand the existing play area, reconfigure an existing parking
lot to add required parking lot landscaping, and other upgrades to lighting, site
landscaping, and more. The Daycare use is existing and has been operating for several
decades.
The site originally housed a church, and a Religious Institution use continues to rent space
in the building. The floor plan for the new building (Exhibit C.2) shows that an additional
30 children will be accommodated onsite over what was already possible. The children will
largely be in the buildings during the day; the play area is limited to 20 students at a time,
so while the number of built structures is expanding, the intensity of its use will not be
more than previously allowed at any one time.
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There appears to be only one non-residential use within the surrounding residential area,
defined as the area extending from the intersection of NE Bellevue Ave and NE Dekum St to
the west (disregarding the commercial node at NE 13th Ave), to the commercial zoning at
NE 18th Ave to the east; and from NE Morgan St to the north to NE Liberty St to the south.
That single, non-residential use is a church at the northeast corner of NE Dekum St and
NE 18th Ave. The applicant provided a map that identifies several other non-residential
uses; however, they are all located in commercially-zoned nodes of the neighborhood, or are
zoned Open Space (Woodlawn Park to the west) and so are not considered in this criterion.
The nearby church appears to have services on Sunday mornings, and Tuesday and
Thursday evenings. The building is 4,500 square feet, and its parking lot has approximately
17 spaces. The evening and weekend activities occur at times when the daycare facility is
not operating, so, except for Sunday mornings when the church that rents space in the
building of the subject site is also having services, there is seemingly little to no overlap in
scheduling for the two sites. Since there are only these two non-residential uses within the
residential area, they generally do not overlap in terms of activities and events, and the
other use is of a limited size, this expansion in operations at the Head Start site will not
significantly lessen the overall residential appearance and function of the area.
For these reasons, this criterion is met.
B. Physical compatibility.
1. The proposal will preserve any City-designated scenic resources; and
2. The proposal will be compatible with adjacent residential developments based on
characteristics such as the site size, building scale and style, setbacks, tree
preservation, and landscaping; or
3. The proposal will mitigate differences in appearance or scale through such means as
setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree preservation, and other design features.
Findings: There are no City-designated scenic resources on the site, so that criterion is not
applicable.
Multnomah County Tax Assessor records indicate that the former Woodlawn United
Methodist Church building has been at this location at least since 1957, making it a
longstanding institution in the residential neighborhood. No exterior or interior physical
changes are proposed to the former church building. The new modular building is placed
on the currently vacant southwest corner of the site as if it were another single-dwelling
residence. The applicant states, and staff agrees, that “[t]he proposed new building will
have a scale and style that is residential in character. The proposed building is single story
that incorporates a gabled roof, punched window openings that are proportional to
residential windows, and lap siding that is characteristic of the houses in the
neighborhood” (Exhibit A.7).
Because the church is an institutional use in a single-dwelling residential zone,
development on the site is subject to the institutional development standards in Zoning
Code Section 33.110.245 and Table 110-5. These standards are intended to maintain
physical compatibility between adjacent residential developments and the church, and to
mitigate differences in appearance or scale through setbacks, screening, landscaping, tree
preservation and other design features.
Two Adjustments to the standards in Zoning Code Section 33.110.245 and Table 110-5
have been requested as part of this review: reduction in required setback for the nonilluminated playground; and reduction in the depth of the required buffer from adjacent
residential properties. The landscaping will meet the standards for the buffering from an
abutting residentially-zoned property. As a condition of approval of these Adjustments (see
the analysis later in this decision regarding the Adjustments), the applicant will be required
to provide a 6’ high privacy fence west and north of the new building, and north of the
proposed playgrounds along the north property line. The addition of this fence will mitigate
possible impacts to the residential neighbors from the Daycare use of the property.
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With the condition to install the sight-obscuring fence as described, this criterion is met.
C. Livability. The proposal will not have significant adverse impacts on the livability of nearby
residential zoned lands due to:
1. Noise, glare from lights, late-night operations, odors, and litter; and
2. Privacy and safety issues.
Findings: The proposal to increase the capacity of the daycare will not result in changes to
hours or changes to operations. There will be no changes to how litter is addressed,
whether there are late-night operations (there are not – the only regularly scheduled
evening activities are Friday evening choir practice for Sunday services by the church that
rents space in the existing building); or odors.
New lighting is proposed on the new building and in the parking lot. This lighting will serve
to meet the lighting requirements of the pedestrian standards of Zoning Code Section
33.120.255 and the bicycle parking lighting requirement of Zoning Code Section
33.266.210.D.2.b. These standards ensure the bike parking and pedestrian system are
lighted so that users can use the systems safely at night. In this way, the new lights will
increase the safety of the site.
The lights on the proposed building are down lights to limit light pollution. The lights
proposed by the doors on the west side are smaller and less bright than the light proposed
on the east side (Exhibit A.16). Two pole lights are proposed in the parking lot; these are
also downward-shining lights. In all cases, the controlled lighting is interrupted at the
property lines by the minimum 5-foot-depth of high-screen shrubs growing to 6 feet tall
within 3 years, and small trees spaced 15 feet on center, which will fill in areas above that
(see Exhibit C.3 for details). The limited, downward-facing lighting plus the perimeter
landscaping will not result in glare for neighboring properties.
The landscaping will also provide privacy for nearby residential uses, and the new building
itself will serve to buffer neighboring residences to the west from activities on the site. A
new 6-foot-tall fully sight-obscuring fence along the north property line north of the church
building will also limit views into neighboring properties and work to control any daytime
noise impacts from the new play area adjacent to the existing play area. Use of the outdoor
playground is limited to one classroom (max of 20 children) at a time, so the expansion of
the play area and increase in student capacity does not increase the intensity of the use;
therefore, the noise level will not increase at any time beyond current conditions.
No odors or new litter are expected to result from either the expanded Daycare or existing
Religious Institution uses at the site. A new trash enclosure will be constructed in the
parking lot to current standards.
For these reasons, this criterion is met.
D. Public services.
1. The proposal is supportive of the street designations of the Transportation Element
of the Comprehensive Plan;
2. Transportation system:
a. The transportation system is capable of supporting the proposed use in
addition to the existing uses in the area. Evaluation factors include safety,
street capacity, level of service, connectivity, transit availability, availability
of pedestrian and bicycle networks, on-street parking impacts, access
restrictions, neighborhood impacts, impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and
transit circulation. Evaluation factors may be balanced; a finding of failure
in one or more factors may be acceptable if the failure is not a result of the
proposed development, and any additional impacts on the system from the
proposed development are mitigated;
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b. Measures proportional to the impacts of the proposed use are proposed to
mitigate on- and off-site transportation impacts. Measures may include
transportation improvements to on-site circulation, public street dedication
and improvement, private street improvements, intersection improvements,
signal or other traffic management improvements, additional transportation
and parking demand management actions, street crossing improvements,
improvements to the local pedestrian and bicycle networks, and transit
improvements;
c. Transportation improvements adjacent to the development and in the
vicinity needed to support the development are available or will be made
available when the development is complete or, if the development is phased,
will be available as each phase of the development is completed;
Findings: The Portland Bureau of Transportation (PBOT) has provided the following
comments to address these criteria (Exhibit E.2):
AHS [Albina Head Start] will continue to operate at the subject site, therefore there will be no
change in use. As described above, the purpose of this Conditional Use request is to address the
desire to construct a new building on the site for the expansion of the use. PBOT therefore
suggests that with respect to the above referenced transportation-related approval criterion found
in sub-section D.1, that there will be no meaningful impact or conflict:
•

The abutting street designations (classifications) identified in the Transportation System
Plan will not be consequently affected by the continued use of the site as a daycare and
pre-school (and the church).

The continued use of the site by AHS will have no bearing on any of the evaluation factors
identified in sub-section D.2.a (above) other than the “on-street parking impacts” and
“neighborhood impacts”. Prior to focusing the remainder of this finding on the two identified
evaluation factors (as they are associated with one another), PBOT offers the following summary
in relation to the other evaluation factors:
•

Safety: the expansion of AHS’ daycare and pre-school with the addition of a new 1,770 sf
building for two new classrooms will generate minimal additional vehicle trips to/from the
site (though the facility is expected to serve families who also reside close enough that
they may arrive by other transportation modes). With an understanding based on
information contained in the submitted parking study that parents typically utilize on-site
parking opportunities when dropping off/picking up students, this creates a safe
environment for said activity to occur within. This is not always the case for other schools
serving older age students with no on-site drop-off/pick-up locations where parents might
be stopping along roadways to allow their students to exit their vehicles and potentially
cross the street mid-block. Though there will be a reduction in the number of on-site
parking spaces in relation to this project, there will remain ample opportunities for parents
to park along the frontages of the site (or across the street from the site), to then walk
their students to the facility.
Further, there is a robust system of pedestrian facilities in the area with sidewalk
corridors that meet/exceed current City standards for those parents who walk their
students to AHS. Aside from the sidewalks, there are also safe crossings immediate to
the site, including a signalized and marked intersection at NE Dekum/NE 15th Ave and a
marked crossing at NE Dekum/NE 13th Ave to facilitate families in need of crossing these
streets. Other surrounding and nearby streets are classified as Local Service streets
where low volumes of vehicles are expected and lowered speeds (signed 20 mph) add to
the safety for pedestrians.
Lastly, there are numerous bicycle facilities/designations immediately adjacent to the
subject site (and beyond) pursuant to the City of Portland Bike/Walk Map including
“shared roadways” along NE Dekum and NE 17th Ave and Neighborhood
Greenways/Signed-Marked routes along NE Durham and NE Holman, west and south of
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the subject site, respectively. These facilities offer identified facilities to accommodate
safer bike (and pedestrian) passage.
•

Street capacity/level of service:
As mentioned previously in this response, though there will be an expected increase in
vehicle trips generated by the expansion of the existing AHS facility, the minor increase in
program capacity will not result in such an increase in vehicle trip generation that PBOT
anticipates creating any adverse impacts to street or intersection/signal operations. There
are no known nearby area intersections that are currently operating below acceptable
City of Portland performance measures and the number of vehicle trip increase
associated with the AHS expansion will likely be less than the daily fluctuation in vehicle
trip volumes along nearby streets.
Further, it should be identified and recognized that due to the national pandemic, the
reduction in services at the site’s church has resulted in a significant decrease in
patronage regularly coming to/from the site and therefore there has been an associated
and likely improvement to street and intersection operations capacity. Like many other
businesses, facilities and uses, it is uncertain whether or not the existing church will
return to its prior service/patronage levels in the future.

•

Connectivity: The expansion of the AHS program will have no impact on connectivity as
the subject block already generally satisfies the City’s public street and public pedestrian
connectivity goals.

•

Transit availability: It is not anticipated that the proposed minor AHS expansion will result
in service demand increases for Trimet’s existing nearby bus lines that serve the area.
Trimet bus routes #8 (Jackson Park/NE 15th) and #75 (Cesar Chavez/Lombard) provide
direct service to the area with an existing sheltered stop at the south-west corner of the
NE Dekum/NE 15th Ave intersection. Transit availability will be retained notwithstanding
the realization of the proposed project.

•

Availability of pedestrian/bicycle networks: See “Safety” response above.

•

Access restrictions: The existing and proposed vehicle access/circulation includes curb
cuts/driveways along the site’s NE Dekum and NE Saratoga frontages. The site
access/circulation is designed to allow vehicles to enter and exit the site in one direction
(from south to north) and in a forward motion. As open areas of the site are being
reduced to accommodate the new 1,770 sf building, which, in turn, will result in reducing
the number of on-site parking spaces, there are no alternatives for modifying the
circulation pattern that currently exists. The limited vehicle area north and south of the
existing building on the site cannot be further expanded also due to the configuration of
the site. PBOT has no concerns regarding the existing on-site vehicle circulation nor has
any reason to require any associated access restrictions.

•

Impacts on pedestrian, bicycle, and transit circulation: See “Safety” response above.
Additionally, given that there will be no changes to the site access (other than a potential
minor shift in driveway location), no changes to vehicles maneuvering onto/off of the site
or vehicle on-site circulation, there is no reason to expect that there will be any adverse
impacts to circulation patterns for the referenced travel modes.

Continuing from above, perceived or realized impacts to on-street parking can be attributed to
having adverse impacts to neighborhoods (the two final evaluation factors associated with this
approval criterion). When considering on-street parking, it is important to keep in mind that the
Conditional Use approval criteria do not prohibit any on-street parking impacts. Instead, it is
permissible for there to be “on-street parking impacts” and “neighborhood impacts” as long as the
transportation system is “capable of supporting the proposal in addition to the existing uses in the
area” and “evaluation factors may be balanced.” (PCC 33.815.105.D.2.a). PBOT has typically
held that on-street parking functions best when occupancy is below approximately 85%; however,
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in areas of high demand, occupancy can often approach 100% during peak demand periods
without causing significant safety or operational issues.
In relation to the application submittal package, the applicant provided a parking study prepared
by a professional traffic consultant. The study included industry standard and PBOT supported
methodologies, data collection, analyses, assumptions and conclusions. As reviewed by
PBOT/Development Review staff traffic engineer, the parking study accurately describes that due
to the reduction in existing on-site parking stalls, there will be a minor increase in demand for onstreet parking. A particular concern expressed by PBOT during the scoping process for the
parking study involved the potential overlap for parking demand related to the two uses on the
site – the AHS program and the existing church. Although it is most unlikely that the peak
demand periods for parking between the AHS and the church will coincide, the parking study
clearly demonstrates that there is adequate on-street parking supply in the study area to absorb
the minor increase in parking demand resulting from the loss of eight existing on-site parking
spaces. The project-resulting insignificant increase in on-street parking demand will still not
exceed the above referenced industry-accepted threshold of 85% (parking space/supply)
occupancy. With no adverse impacts expected to on-street parking, PBOT does not anticipate
any associated adverse impacts to the neighborhood (at least not as far as these associated
transportation-related evaluation factors are concerned). Further, as these two final evaluation
factors are satisfied, the “on-balance” consideration included in this subject approval criterion
does not need to be assessed. Accordingly, PBOT is able to support the Conditional Use request
which includes, in part, a reduction of the number of on-site parking spaces.
The applicant has demonstrated to PBOT’s satisfaction that “the transportation system is capable
of supporting the proposed use in addition to the existing uses in the area”. This approval
criterion is therefore satisfied and sub-criterion D.2.B is consequently not applicable.
Based on the above response and recommendation from PBOT, criteria 1 and 2 are met.
3. Public services for water supply, police and fire protection are capable of serving the
proposed use, and proposed sanitary waste disposal and stormwater disposal
systems are acceptable to the Bureau of Environmental Services.
Findings: The Water Bureau (Exhibit E.3), Police Bureau (Exhibit E.8), and Fire
Bureau (Exhibit E.4) have responded with no concerns, indicating they have
capacity to provide water, police, and fire protection services respectively. The
Bureau of Environmental Services first stated the following: “BES does not
recommend approval of the conditional use application at this time due to
insufficient information provided to show the proposal complies with the public
services approval criteria found in Portland City Code Chapter 33.815.105.D.3”
(Exhibit E.1.a). The applicant submitted a revised stormwater report and utility
plans. After reviewing this new information, BES made the following comments:
Based on this additional information, BES has determined the submitted
stormwater management and utility plans are acceptable for the purpose of
reviewing the conditional use application. Furthermore, the requested
adjustments do not appear to have an impact on the location of a stormwater
management system or sanitary connection for the current project. BES has no
further objections to approval of the conditional use application (Exhibit E.1.b).
For the reasons stated above, this criterion is met.
E. Area plans. The proposal is consistent with any area plans adopted by the City Council
as part of the Comprehensive Plan, such as neighborhood or community plans.
Findings: The site is within the plan areas of the Albina Community Plan and the
Woodlawn Neighborhood Plan, both adopted in 1993. The proposal is consistent with
the following policies of the Albina Community Plan:
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Policy B under Land Use addresses Livable Neighborhoods, specifically ensuring the
compatibility of new development with nearby housing, and fostering the development
of complete neighborhoods that have service and retail businesses located within or
conveniently near to them. The compatibility of the new building has been discussed
above, specifically its scale and form which are both similar to residential development.
The childcare service is an important one for working families. The applicant states,
“Albina Head Start’s program service area is the Albina community. It provides early
education services to low-income families living within the Albina Community. Access to
daycare is important for all families, particularly working-class families. Albina Head
Start provides access within the neighborhood. Additionally, the preschool is a key
component in creating a sense of community in the neighborhood thereby increasing
the attractiveness of Albina to economically disadvantaged families” (Exhibit A.7, page
3).
One of the objectives under this policy is that residential areas are buffered from the
negative impacts of nearby large-scale commercial, employment, industrial, and
institutional development. While this site is not considered large-scale, the applicant is
providing L3 high-screen buffering between the new institutional building and
properties to the west and the north, as well as on either side of the parking lot. This
buffering is shallower than required, but as demonstrated in the findings for the
Adjustments below, the resulting development still meets the purpose of the buffering
requirements. A 6-foot-tall solid wood fence is also proposed along the west property
line and to the north of the playground to provide further separation.
Under Policy IV, Jobs and Employment, Objective 8 states, “Develop a mix of programs
and services to provide child care for working parents and those that are in job training
or education programs.” Albina Head Start fulfills this service within the Albina plan
area, for residents of Albina. Allowing the operation to expand with two new classrooms
while reconfiguring the parking lot to provide the required perimeter landscape
screening supports this objective.
Policy VI focuses on Education, with objectives centering on academic outcomes for
Albina students. Research shows that high-quality early childhood education programs
can positively affect cognitive development and school achievement. Albina Head Start
endeavors to provide such an environment for low-income Albina families.
As demonstrated above, the proposal is supportive of a wide variety of policies and
objectives of the Albina Community Plan.
The policies of the Woodlawn Neighborhood Plan are mostly unrelated to the proposal,
except for Policy 6: Community Services, Objective f, which calls for providing
alternative childcare for neighborhood residents. The proposal expands an existing
childcare facility to serve more people in the area, specifically low-income families.
The proposal to expand the childcare facility is aligned with related policies in both the
Albina Community Plan and the Woodlawn Neighborhood Plan. This criterion is met.

Adjustment Review
33.805.010 Purpose (Adjustments)
The regulations of the zoning code are designed to implement the goals and policies of the
Comprehensive Plan. These regulations apply city-wide, but because of the city's diversity,
some sites are difficult to develop in compliance with the regulations. The adjustment review
process provides a mechanism by which the regulations in the zoning code may be modified if
the proposed development continues to meet the intended purpose of those regulations.
Adjustments may also be used when strict application of the zoning code's regulations would
preclude all use of a site. Adjustment reviews provide flexibility for unusual situations and
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allow for alternative ways to meet the purposes of the code, while allowing the zoning code to
continue providing certainty and rapid processing for land use applications.
33.805.040 Approval Criteria
Adjustment requests will be approved if the review body finds that the applicant has shown
that approval criteria A. through F. below have been met.
A. Granting the adjustment will equally or better meet the purpose of the regulation to be
modified; and
Findings: The applicant has requested two Adjustments to the Zoning Code to do the
following:
•
•

Reduce the required setback for the new non-illuminated playground north of
the main church building from a minimum 25 feet from abutting residentiallyzoned properties to 5 feet; and
Reduce the required buffering from abutting Residential zones from 15 feet to
as little as 3 feet 11 inches in the area of the long-term bicycle parking, and a
minimum of 5 feet elsewhere to the north and west of the site.

For both requested Adjustments, the purpose is in Zoning Code Section 33.110.245.A:
A. Purpose. The general base zone development standards are designed for residential
buildings. Different development standards are needed for institutional uses which
may be allowed in single‐dwelling zones. The intent is to maintain compatibility with
and limit the negative impacts on surrounding residential areas.
Note that the proposed landscaping on the east and west of the parking lot meets standards
and is not subject to the 15-foot institutional buffer, so the Adjustment applies only to the
west and north property lines where the property abuts residential zones, outside of the
parking lot area.
The focus of the standards is to reduce impacts on nearby residential properties. Impacts
that might be ameliorated with the setback or buffering depth could be noise, activity near
the property line, and ensuring privacy for the residential neighbors. The buffering
standard requires both an L3 high-screen landscape buffer, and 15 feet of depth. The highscreen buffer requires a screen of shrubs that will grow to 6 feet within 3 years, plus a
minimum number of trees, with the rest in groundcover. The playground setback does not
have an associated landscape component, but the institutional buffer requirements apply
on the entire perimeter of the site.
The proposal is to meet the required landscape materials of this standard (i.e. the trees,
shrubs and groundcover), but reduce the minimum required 15-foot depth of the setback
and buffer. Except in the area of the long-term bike parking north of the proposed building,
the buffer is at least 5 feet deep. Both shrubs and small trees as proposed can successfully
be grown in a landscape strip at least 5 feet wide. This proposal, therefore, would limit
views into neighboring properties through landscaping equal to the code requirements.
The applicant has also proposed a 6-foot-tall solid wood fence on the property line west and
north of the new building, and along the north property line, north of the expanded
playground. The fence will provide additional visual screening and provide a measure of
limiting noise intrusion into the residential sites.
The playground is an extension of an existing playground north of the main church
building, which has been located there since the early 1970s. The applicant states, “[t]he
main play feature in the playground is located 10 feet away from the property line and is
only 3 feet tall. It won’t normally be visible from the adjacent property” (Exhibit A.7, pg5).
Only one class would be allowed outside in the play area at a time – “The Oregon
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Administrative Rules require 75 feet of play area per child. Due to the limited space
available for the playground, it has been sized to accommodate a maximum of 20 children
at a time. Noise from the playground will be similar to what has been experienced at the
site [previously] and will be mitigated by the solid wood fence” (Exhibit A.7, pg5).
In other parts of the site, the elements that would be located in the required 15-foot buffer
from abutting residential zones include the stairs out of the west exits of the new building
and adjacent walkways, the bike parking to the north of the new building, and the
residential-scale condenser units, which will be fully screened from other properties and
the street from the proposed landscaping, fencing, and the new building itself.
Given the moderate intensity of the use, the similarity in scale and location to adjacent
residential uses, and the proposal that meets the landscaping material requirements and
adds a 6-foot-tall, fully sight-obscuring wood fence along the property lines, the proposal
equally meets the purpose of the regulations being Adjusted and can be met. Staff is
requiring a condition of approval that the fence is installed west and north of the building,
and north of the play areas, as proposed, to ensure the additional screening and noise
mitigation is provided. With this condition, this criterion is met.
B. If in a residential, CI1, or IR zone, the proposal will not significantly detract from the
livability or appearance of the residential area, or if in an OS, C, E, I, or CI2 zone, the
proposal will be consistent with the classifications of the adjacent streets and the
desired character of the area; and
Findings: The current daycare use has been operating at the site for 30 years, and
recently purchased the building from the church that was selling it. As described
above, the new building fits the scale and general form of residential houses: one story,
gable roof, placed on the grassy area at the west side of the site in a similar location to
a house. Reconfiguring the parking lot will reduce the number of spaces but will allow
the perimeter landscaping standards to be met, providing increased separation of the
parking lot from the adjacent homes. The playground expansion will be visually
separated from the lots to the north through a high-screen landscape strip and a solid
wood fence. Finally, only up to 20 children will use the playground at one time. With
these steps taken, and with the condition of approval that requires the fence to be
installed in the specified areas, the proposal will not detract from the livability or
appearance of the residential area, and the criterion is met.
C. If more than one adjustment is being requested, the cumulative effect of the
adjustments results in a project which is still consistent with the overall purpose of the
zone; and
Findings: Both Adjustments relate to the depth of the setback or buffer from the
property lines.
The purpose of single-dwelling residential zones such as R5 is described in Zoning
Code Section 33.110.010:
The single-dwelling zones are intended to preserve land for housing and to
provide housing opportunities for individual households. The zones implement the
comprehensive plan policies and designations for single-dwelling housing.

A. Use regulations. The use regulations are intended to create, maintain and

promote single-dwelling neighborhoods. They allow for some non-household
living uses but not to such an extent as to sacrifice the overall image and
character of the single-dwelling neighborhood.

B. Development standards. The development standards preserve the character of
neighborhoods by providing six different zones with different densities and
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development standards. The development standards work together to promote
desirable residential areas by addressing aesthetically pleasing environments,
safety, privacy, energy conservation, and recreational opportunities. The site
development standards allow for flexibility of development while maintaining
compatibility within the City's various neighborhoods. In addition, the
regulations provide certainty to property owners, developers, and neighbors
about the limits of what is allowed. The development standards are generally
written for houses on flat, regularly shaped lots. Other situations are
addressed through special regulations or exceptions.
The site has not been used for housing for 70 years and will not now, but as shown in
response to the Conditional Use criteria, above, the use does not lessen the residential
character of the area. As discussed in the findings for Adjustment approval criteria A
and B, the reduction in setback and buffer will not create safety or privacy issues, will
maintain the required landscaping to provide visual separation, and will not appear
incompatible with the surrounding residential neighborhood. The Adjustments will
provide flexibility for an institutional use with limited outdoor space and statemandated requirements for operating, and will allow the use to expand by two new
classrooms on the existing site. The Adjustments will have no effect on energy
conservation or recreational opportunities. For these reasons, staff finds the proposal
is consistent with the overall purpose of the R5 zone. Approval criterion C is met.
D. City-designated scenic resources and historic resources are preserved; and
Findings: City designated resources are shown on the zoning map by the ‘s’ overlay;
historic resources are designated by a large dot, and by historic and conservation
districts. There are no such resources present on the site. Therefore, this criterion is
not applicable.
E. Any impacts resulting from the adjustment are mitigated to the extent practical; and
Findings: With the condition of approval that a 6-foot-tall, fully sight-obscuring fence
is installed along the property line north of the existing and proposed playground, and
north and west of the proposed building, there will be no discernible impacts that
would result from granting the requested adjustments. This criterion is met.
F. If in an environmental zone, the proposal has as few significant detrimental
environmental impacts on the resource and resource values as is practicable;
Findings: Environmental overlay zones are designated on the Official Zoning Maps
with either a lowercase “p” (Environmental Protection overlay zone) or a “c”
(Environmental Conservation overlay zone). As the site is not within an environmental
zone, this criterion is not applicable.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all development standards of
Title 33 can be met, or have received an Adjustment or Modification via a land use review prior
to the approval of a building or zoning permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposal to construct a new building for the Albina Head Start conditional Daycare use,
and the associated site changes and upgrades, will not increase the intensity and scale of nonHousehold Living uses in this residential area. A sight-obscuring, 6-foot-tall fence in addition

Decision Notice for LU 20-215798 CU AD

Page 13

to the required L3 high-screen landscaping as required by condition of approval creates
physical compatibility between the church and residential areas by providing screening and
buffering along the west and north site boundaries, and ensuring privacy for the residential
neighbors. The new building will accommodate up to 30 children in two new classrooms, but
no new activities are proposed at the site that would create additional noise, late night
activities, odors, or litter. The respective City Agencies responsible for providing transportation,
water, police, fire, sanitary and stormwater drainage services indicate that these services will
continue to be available to the site after the proposal is implemented. For these reasons, and
with the condition to install a fence, staff recommends approval of the Conditional Use and
Adjustment Reviews.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Conditional Use Approval of changes to the existing Albina Head Start site, including a new
modular building, reconfiguration of the parking lot, addition of perimeter parking lot
landscaping, new trash enclosure, and new playground area, with associated site work.
Approval of two Adjustments to the following Zoning Code standards:
•
•

Zoning Code Section 33.110.245.C.4 to reduce the required setback for the new nonilluminated playground north of the main church building from a minimum 25 feet
from abutting residentially-zoned properties to 5 feet; and
Zoning Code Section 33.110.245.C.1 and Table 110-5 to reduce the required buffering
from abutting Residential zones from 15 feet to as little as 3 feet 11 inches in the area of
the long-term bicycle parking, and a minimum of 5 feet elsewhere to the north and west
of the site.

All approvals are per the approved plans, Exhibits C.1 through C.3, signed and dated June 11,
2021, subject to the following conditions:
A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
condition B must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as a sheet in the
numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be labeled
"ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 20-215798 CU AD." All requirements must be
graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and must be
labeled "REQUIRED."
B. A 6-foot-tall, solid, fully sight-obscuring, good neighbor wood fence must be installed along
the property line west of the proposed building and up to the northwest corner of the site in
that area, then extending east along the property line north of the proposed building; also,
the fence must be installed along the property line north of the play areas, as shown on
Exhibit C.3.
Staff Planner: Amanda Rhoads
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on June 11, 2021
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: June 15, 2021
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on November
16, 2020, and was determined to be complete on April 19, 2021.
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Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 16, 2020.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended by 30 days. Unless further extended by the applicant,
the 120 days will expire on: September 16, 2021.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Hearings Officer, and if
appealed a hearing will be held. The appeal application form can be accessed at
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/45477. Appeals must be received by 4:30 PM on June
29, 2021. The completed appeal application form must be emailed to
LandUseIntake@portlandoregon.gov and to the planner listed on the first page of this
decision. If you do not have access to e-mail, please telephone the planner listed on the front
page of this notice about submitting the appeal application. An appeal fee of $250 will be
charged. Once the completed appeal application form is received, Bureau of Development
Services staff will contact you regarding paying the appeal fee. The appeal fee will be refunded
if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for Office of Community and Civic Life recognized
organizations for the appeal of Type II and IIx decisions on property within the organization’s
boundaries. The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Please
contact the planner listed on the front page of this decision for assistance in filing the appeal
and information on fee waivers. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
If you are interested in viewing information in this file, please contact the planner listed on the
front of this notice. The planner can email you documents from the file. A fee would be required
for all requests for paper copies of file documents. Additional information about the City of
Portland, and city bureaus is available online at https://www.portland.gov. A digital copy of
the Portland Zoning Code is available online at https://www.portlandoregon.gov/zoningcode.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Hearings Officer is final; any
further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21 days
of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA at
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775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on
that issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Hearings Officer
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded after June 29, 2021 by the Bureau of
Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
•
•
•
•

All conditions imposed herein;
All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
All requirements of the building code; and
All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED

A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Original Narrative (superseded by A.7)
2. Original New Building Elevations, Floor and Site Plans (superseded by C.2)
3. Original Site Plans
4. Preliminary Storm Report (superseded by A.13)
5. Original Landscape Plan (superseded by C.3)
6. Incomplete Response Memo, January 20, 2021
7. Updated Narrative, January 20, 2021
8. Existing Building Uses
9. Nonconforming Upgrades Estimate
10. Residential Area Use Map
11. Updated Plans
12. Transportation Impact Study, April 16, 2021
13. Updated Storm Report, May 26, 2021
14. Updated Utility Plans, May 26, 2021
15. Request for Extension of 120-Day Review Period, 30 days, May 14, 2021
16. Lighting Plan and Cut Sheets
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
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1. Site Plan (attached)
2. New Building Elevations, Floor and Site Plans (attached)
3. Landscape Plan (attached)
Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
a. Initial Response Not in Support, May 13, 2021
b. Response Addendum in Support, June 4, 2021
2. Bureau of Transportation
3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Bureau of Parks, Forestry Division
7. Life Safety (Building Code) Plans Examiner
8. Police Bureau
Correspondence: none received
Other:
1. Original Land Use Application
2. Incomplete Letter
3. 1969 Sanborn Map

The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

